SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday, 29th June 1999

S.I. NO. 24

[Legal Notice No. 63]

THE EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (Cap. 11)

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (ISLAND OF GUADALCANAL) REGULATIONS 1999

ORDER (REGULATION 15)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Prime Minister by regulation 15 (2) of the Emergency Powers (Island of Guadalcanal) Regulation 1999, the following Order is hereby made -

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Island of Guadalcanal) (Prohibition of Publication) Order 1999.
- 2. The printing, publishing, transmitting or broadcasting the contents or part of the letter dated 16 June 1999 written by C.M. Hosking to the Commissioner of Police or the Memorandum dated 22 June 1999 by the Commissioner of Police to the Secretary Department and National Security is hereby prohibited.

Made at Honiara this twenty ninth day of June 1999

BARTHOLOMEW ULUFA'ALU Prime Minister

